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1. Consider the following statements: 

1. India’s Foreign Exchange Reserve consists of foreign currency assets, gold stock, SDR 
holdings and reserve tranche. 

2. Recently, India’s India’s forex reserves crossed the mark of US$ 1000 billion. 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: A 
 

Explanation: 
● Statement 1 is correct: Foreign Exchange Reserve indicates the reserves held by RBI in the 

form foreign currency assets, gold, SDR and reserve tranche. Components of India’s foreign 
exchange reserve: 

● Foreign Currency Assets- Currencies of foreign countries are held in foreign exchange            
reserves. Apart from currency it also includes foreign currency deposit held by RBI with              
foreign central banks and the Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS).  

● Gold Stock of RBI- The RBI has gold stock as a backup to issue currency and to meet                  
unexpected Balance of Payments (BOP) problems. (BOP problem occurs when a nation is             
unable to pay for essential imports or service its external debt repayments) 

● SDR Holdings- Special Drawing Rights (also called “paper gold”) is a reserve created by the               
IMF to help countries that have BOP problems. The member countries have to contribute to               
this account in proportion to their IMF quota. The SDR basket consists of five major               
currencies of the world - the US dollar, Euro, British Pound, Chinese Renminbi and Yen               
(Japan).  

● Reserve Tranche-The reserve tranche is a portion of the required quota of currency that              
each IMF member country must provide to the IMF. It can be accessed by the member                
country at any time for its own purposes without a service fee.  
 

● Statement 2 is incorrect: Recently, India’s foreign exchange reserves crossed $500 billion            
for the first time. 

 
https://www.thehindu.com/business/reserves-surge-82-bn-in-a-week-exceed-500-bn-for-the-

first-time/article31816063.ece 
 
 

 
 

 
2. Consider the following statements about the Index of Industrial Production (IIP). 

1. It is an index which details out the growth of various sectors in an economy such as mineral                  
mining, electricity and manufacturing. 

https://www.thehindu.com/business/reserves-surge-82-bn-in-a-week-exceed-500-bn-for-the-first-time/article31816063.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/business/reserves-surge-82-bn-in-a-week-exceed-500-bn-for-the-first-time/article31816063.ece


2. It is compiled and published every month by the Department for Promotion of Industry and               
Internal Trade (DPIIT). 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: A 
 

Explanation: 
● Statement 1 is correct: Index of Industrial Production is an index which details out the 

growth of various sectors in an economy such as mineral mining, electricity and 
manufacturing. 

● Statement 2 is incorrect: It is compiled and published every month by the Central              
Statistics Office (CSO) of the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation. 

● The current base year is 2011-2012. 
● The Eight Core Industries- Electricity, steel, refinery products, crude oil, coal, cement,            

natural gas and fertilizers- comprise 40.27 per cent of the weight of items included in the                
IIP.  

 
 
https://indianexpress.com/article/business/economy/april-factory-output-contracts-as-large-nu
mber-of-units-report-nil-production-6456216/ 
 
 
 
3. Consider the following statements about the Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF).  

1. It was announced in the Budget 2020-21. 
2. It was established to provide financial support for the provision of telecom services in 

commercially unviable rural and remote areas of the country.  
 

Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: B 
 

Explanation: 
● Statement 1 is incorrect: Universal Service Obligation Fund (USOF) was established in 

2002 under the Indian Telegraph (Amendment) Act 2003.  
● Statement 2 is correct: It was established to provide financial support for the provision of 

telecom services in commercially unviable rural and remote areas of the country.  

https://indianexpress.com/article/business/economy/april-factory-output-contracts-as-large-number-of-units-report-nil-production-6456216/
https://indianexpress.com/article/business/economy/april-factory-output-contracts-as-large-number-of-units-report-nil-production-6456216/


● The resources for the fund are raised through a Universal Access Levy (UAL) which is 5% of 
the Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) earned by all the operators under various licenses 
currently. 

 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/other-states/ground-zero-in-the-time-of-online-classe
s-northeast-waits-for-a-faint-signal-from-a-distant-tower/article31815979.ece 
 
 
 
 
4.  Consider the following statements about the GST council. 

1. The Prime Minister acts as the chairman. 

2. Decisions of the council are made by voting with a 3/4th majority. 
3. State governments and the centre have an equal share of voting. 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 2 only 
B. 3 only 
C. 1 and 2 only 
D. 2 and 3 only 

 
Answer: A 
 
Explanation: 

● GST council is a constitutional body created by Article 279A (1), and a joint forum of the 
Centre and the States with regards to GST. 

 
Composition of GST 

● Statement 1 is incorrect: Chairperson – Union Finance Minister 
● Member – Union Minister of State, in- charge of Revenue or Finance 
● Other Members - The Minister in-charge of finance or taxation/any other Minister            

nominated by each State. 
 
Voting 

● Statement 3 is incorrect: The state governments have a share of 2/3rd of the total votes                
and the centre has the remaining 1/3rd. 

● Each state has one vote irrespective of their size. 
● Statement 2 is correct: Decisions of GST council are made by voting with a 3/4th majority. 

 
 
 
 
5. In which one of the following States is Lonar Lake located? 

A. Madhya Pradesh 
B. Maharashtra 
C. Meghalaya 
D. Assam 

https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/other-states/ground-zero-in-the-time-of-online-classes-northeast-waits-for-a-faint-signal-from-a-distant-tower/article31815979.ece
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Answer: B 

 
Explanation: 

● Lonar Lake, also known as Lonar crater, is the only known meteorite crater in basaltic rock                
which is estimated to be 50,000 years old.  

● A meteorite estimated to weigh two-million-tonnes slammed into the Earth, creating a            
1.83-km diameter crater where the lake formed.  

● A land-locked water body which is alkaline and saline at the same time, the Lonar Lake                
supports micro-organisms rarely found elsewhere on earth.  

 
● The Lake is a notified National Geo-heritage Monument. 
● It is located in Buldhana district, Maharashtra. 

 

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/india/why-a-56000-year-old-lake-has-turned-pink/ar
ticleshow/76317876.cms 
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